located shall administer the National School Lunch Program for the 20 

laboratory school in accordance with G.S. 115C-264.school." 21 

SECTION 3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 22 

Public Instruction the sum of thirty-nine million dollars ($39,000,000) in recurring funds for the 23 

2025-2026 fiscal year, thirty-four million dollars ($34,000,000) of which shall be allocated to 24 

public school units to provide a universal breakfast program as required under G.S. 115C-263.5, 25 

as enacted by this act, and five million dollars ($5,000,000) of which shall be allocated to public 26 

school units to support farm-to-table initiatives pursuant to G.S.